EXXON MOBIL CORP Form 8-K June 19, 2009

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 15, 2009

Exxon Mobil Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Edgar Filing: EXXON MOBIL CORP - Form 8-K

New Jersey (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) **1-2256** (Commission File Number) **13-5409005** (IRS Employer

Identification No.)

5959 LAS COLINAS BOULEVARD, IRVING, TEXAS 75039-2298

(Address of principal executive offices)

(Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code (972) 444-1000

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01

Other Events

On June 15, 2009, the U. S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit awarded plaintiffs in the Valdez litigation interest on the \$507.5 million punitive damages award from the date of the original trial court judgment in 1996. The Court also denied the Corporation's claims to recover up to \$70 million in appeal costs. The Corporation recorded an after-tax charge of \$290 million in the second quarter of 2008 with respect to the punitive damages, and recorded an after-tax charge of \$170 million in the third quarter of 2008, reflecting estimated resolution of the interest and cost issues. An additional after-tax charge of about \$150 million will be recorded in the second quarter of 2009 to reflect the Court's decision.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

Date: June 19, 2009

By:

/s/ Patrick T. Mulva

Name:

Patrick T. Mulva

Title:

Vice President, Controller and

Principal Accounting Officer

-3-